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subsequently apply for insurance, but must pro-
duce evidence of insurability at the employee's 
own expense and in accordance with the require-
ments of the insurance underwriter. 
D.  Any employee who, during a period of unpaid 
military leave of absence, does not continue cov-
erage while on unpaid military leave must be rein-
stated to the levels of coverage in effect immedi-
ately prior to the unpaid military leave.  A request 
for reinstatement by the employee must be made 
within 31 days of the employee's return to work 
following unpaid military leave.  An employee 
who wants to be reinstated and who does not ap-
ply for reinstatement within 31 days of the em-
ployee's return to work from unpaid military leave 
must produce evidence of insurability at the em-
ployee's own expense and in accordance with the 
requirements of the insurance underwriter. 
Sec. 3.  20-A MRSA §12722, sub-§8, ¶D is 

enacted to read: 
D.  A person who participated in the defined con-
tribution plan described in subsection 1 and sub-
sequently resumed participation or commenced 
participation in the defined benefit plan adminis-
tered by the Maine Public Employees Retirement 
System pursuant to paragraph A or B is eligible 
for coverage under the group life insurance pro-
gram as of the date of resumption or commence-
ment of participation in the defined benefit plan.  
A person who elects to participate in the group 
life insurance program as of the date of resump-
tion or commencement of participation in the de-
fined benefit plan does not need to provide evi-
dence of insurability in order to receive coverage 
under the group life insurance program provided 
to employees of the Maine Community College 
System. 
Sec. 4.  Application.  A confidential employee 

of the Maine Community College System who joins or 
rejoins the defined benefit plan administered by the 
Maine Public Employees Retirement System under the 
provisions of Public Law 2003, chapter 261 on or be-
fore January 1, 2010 is eligible for coverage under the 
group life insurance program as of the date of com-
mencement or resumption of participation in the de-
fined benefit plan.  A person who elects to participate 
in the group life insurance program as of the date of 
commencement or resumption of participation in the 
defined benefit plan pursuant to this section does not 
need to provide evidence of insurability in order to 
receive coverage under the group life insurance pro-
gram. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective June 2, 2009. 

CHAPTER 237 
H.P. 950 - L.D. 1349 

An Act To Streamline  
Ratemaking for  

Consumer-owned Water  
Utilities 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  35-A MRSA §310, sub-§3, ¶A, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 127, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

A.  Municipal or quasi-municipal corporations 
that are water utilities within the definition of sec-
tion 102, any provisions in any charter notwith-
standing, and that elect to proceed pursuant to the 
terms of section 6104 or 6104-A, unless by the 
express terms of section 6104 or 6104-A the pro-
visions of this section are made applicable to 
those corporations; 
Sec. 2.  35-A MRSA §6104-A is enacted to 

read: 
§6104-A.  Consumer-owned water utilities; stream-

lined ratemaking 
1.  Definitions.  As used in this section, unless the 

context otherwise indicates, the following terms have 
the following meanings. 

A.  "Large consumer-owned water utility" means 
a consumer-owned water utility with total annual 
revenues of at least $750,000 during the most re-
cent fiscal year. 
B.  "Medium consumer-owned water utility" 
means a consumer-owned water utility with total 
annual revenues of less than $750,000 and at least 
$250,000 during the most recent fiscal year.  
C.  "Small consumer-owned water utility" means 
a consumer-owned water utility with total annual 
revenues of less than $250,000 during the most 
recent fiscal year.  
2.  Application of this section; qualification; 

supporting materials.  Notwithstanding section 310 
or section 6104, any consumer-owned water utility 
that meets the requirements of this subsection may 
elect to increase rates pursuant to this section.  To 
qualify for a rate increase under this section, a  
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consumer-owned water utility must have negative net 
income in the 2 consecutive fiscal years immediately 
preceding the year in which the rate increase is pro-
posed.  The consumer-owned water utility must file 
with the commission supporting documentation dem-
onstrating the 2 years of negative net income as pro-
vided in this subsection.  

A.  A consumer-owned water utility that is re-
quired to file balance sheets under section 504, 
shall file copies for the 3 most recent years of the 
balance sheet together with other annual financial 
information the commission may prescribe to be 
filed pursuant to section 504, subsection 2, includ-
ing the operating statement or other statements 
showing annual operating income and expenses. 
B.  A consumer-owned water utility that is ex-
cused from filing balance sheets pursuant to sec-
tion 504, subsection 3 shall file copies for the 3 
most recent years of financial statements from fi-
nancial audits or reviews of the utility or other in-
formation documenting the operating income and 
expenses of the utility considered acceptable by 
the commission. 

The consumer-owned water utility shall file its pro-
posed rate increase, in accordance with the limits es-
tablished in subsection 3, along with a copy of the 
required documentation supporting the proposed rate 
increase with the commission and the Public Advocate 
at least 30 days prior to the public meeting required 
under subsection 4.  A copy of the required documen-
tation supporting the proposed rate increase must be 
made available to customers for examination at the 
offices of the utility for at least 30 days prior to the 
public meeting.  The utility shall promptly provide any 
readily available relevant additional material or infor-
mation requested by a customer, the commission or 
the Public Advocate. 

3.  Maximum rate increase.  The maximum rate 
increase that a consumer-owned water utility may pro-
pose under this section: 

A.  Is 2% of current rates if the utility is a large 
consumer-owned water utility; 
B.  Is 3.5% of current rates if the utility is a me-
dium consumer-owned water utility; and 
C.  Is 5% of current rates if the utility is a small 
consumer-owned water utility. 

The cumulative total of rate increases under this sec-
tion may not exceed 10% over 5 years. 

4.  Utilities that set rates under this section; 
public meeting required.  Consumer-owned water 
utilities that qualify to increase rates under this section 
may not increase any rate, toll or charge without first 
holding a public meeting at which the Public Advocate 
and any customer may provide comment and may 

question the officials present regarding the proposed 
rate increase.  

5.  Notice of proposed rate increase and public 
meeting.  The consumer-owned water utility shall, at 
least 14 days prior to the public meeting required un-
der subsection 4, publish a notice of the proposed rate 
increase and the meeting, including the date, time, 
place and purpose of the meeting, in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the area encompassed by the 
consumer-owned water utility and give one notice of 
the proposed rate change and the date, time, place and 
purpose of the meeting to each of its customers.  The 
published and individual notices must include a state-
ment describing the amount of the rate increase and 
the percentage change for each customer class, the 
customer's right to request information relating to the 
present and proposed rates and the availability of as-
sistance from the Public Advocate.  The published and 
individual notices must inform customers of the 
10-person complaint process under section 1302.  
Copies of the notice must be sent to the commission 
and the Public Advocate at least 14 days prior to the 
meeting. 

6.  Public meeting; vote of governing body; 
minutes.  At the commencement of each public meet-
ing held pursuant to this section, the consumer-owned 
water utility shall inform those present of the reason 
for the rate change.  Each public meeting held pursu-
ant to this section must include a public comment pe-
riod.  After the public meeting, the governing body of 
the consumer-owned water utility shall hold a meeting 
to deliberate and vote on the proposed rate increase, 
which may be modified on the basis of the public 
comment received during the public meeting.  The 
consumer-owned water utility shall take minutes of the 
public meeting and the subsequent meeting of the gov-
erning body. 
Within 30 days of the public meeting, the consumer-
owned water utility shall file with the commission and 
the Public Advocate a copy of the minutes of that 
meeting, which must include a record of the public 
comment received.  Within 30 days of the meeting of 
the governing body of the consumer-owned water util-
ity held under this subsection, the consumer-owned 
water utility shall file with the commission and the 
Public Advocate a copy of the minutes of that meeting, 
which must include the vote of the governing body, 
along with responses of the governing body to the 
public comment received.  A copy of the minutes of 
each meeting must be made available to customers for 
examination at the offices of the utility. 

7.  Filing changed rates.  The consumer-owned 
water utility shall file its changed rates with the com-
mission within 30 days of the vote of the governing 
body of the consumer-owned water utility under sub-
section 6, but not sooner than 10 days following the 
vote. 
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8.  Effective date established for rate change.  
Subject to the notice and waiver requirements of sec-
tion 307, consumer-owned water utilities electing to 
set rates under this section may establish an effective 
date for a rate change of at least one month, but not 
more than 9 months, from the date the rates are filed 
with the commission under subsection 7. 

9.  Review of rates under section 310.  Nothing 
in this section prohibits a consumer-owned water util-
ity from petitioning the commission for review pursu-
ant to section 310 or filing a rate change pursuant to 
section 6104  in the first instance. 

10.  Correction of errors.  Upon review of a rate 
filing made pursuant to this section, the commission 
may order the consumer-owned water utility to correct 
mathematical or clerical errors. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 238 
 H.P. 910 - L.D. 1307 

An Act To Provide Limited 
Immunity for Road Association 
Directors, Commissioners and 

Volunteers 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  23 MRSA §3101, sub-§7 is enacted to 
read: 

7.  Immunity from suit.  A commissioner, board 
or owner of a parcel of land who undertakes activities 
of a road association under this subchapter is immune 
from civil liability in all actions by owners or lessees 
of other lots for the following activities: 

A.  The determination of repairs and maintenance 
to be undertaken; 
B.  The determination of materials to be furnished 
or amount of money to be paid by each owner for 
repairs and maintenance; 
C.  The collection of the money from each owner; 
and 
D.  The awarding of a contract authorized under 
section 3103. 
Sec. 2.  23 MRSA §3101, sub-§8 is enacted to 

read: 
8.  Environmental violations.  Notwithstanding 

subsection 7, a commissioner, board or owner of a 
parcel of land is not immune from an enforcement 
action for a violation of law under the jurisdiction of 

the Department of Environmental Protection or a mu-
nicipality. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 239 
 H.P. 918 - L.D. 1315 

An Act To Amend the Private 
Way Laws with Regard to 

Road Associations 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  23 MRSA §3101, sub-§2, as enacted 
by PL 2007, c. 625, §1, is amended to read: 

2.  Call of meeting.  When 4 or more parcels of 
land are benefited by a private road, private way or 
bridge as an easement or by fee ownership of the pri-
vate road, private way or bridge, the owners of any 3 
or more of the parcels, as long as at least 3 of the par-
cels are owned by different persons, may make written 
application to a notary public to call a meeting.  The 
notary may issue a warrant or similar written notice 
setting forth the time, place and purpose of the meet-
ing. Copies of the warrant or similar written notice 
must be mailed by means of the United States Postal 
Service to the owners of all the parcels benefited by 
the private road, private way or bridge at the addresses 
set forth in the municipal tax records at least 30 days 
before the date of the meeting. If mailing copies of the 
warrant or similar written notice to all such owners is 
not possible, the notary shall post a notice in a public 
place. The notice must inform the owners of the 
planned meeting's agenda and specify all items to be 
voted on.  Subsequent meetings may be called in the 
same manner or by a commissioner or board appointed 
at a previous meeting pursuant to subsection 5. 

Sec. 2.  23 MRSA §3101, sub-§4-A is enacted 
to read: 

4-A.  Road associations.  A road association 
through its commissioner or board may address pre-
sent and future repair and maintenance of a private 
road, private way or bridge until the association is 
dissolved by a majority vote of its members. 

Sec. 3.  23 MRSA §3101, sub-§5-A is enacted 
to read: 

5-A.  Easements.  A road association under this 
section may negotiate an easement for the installation 
of a ditch, drain, culvert or other storm water man-
agement infrastructure to benefit the road.  The ease-
ment must specify when a ditch, drain, culvert or other 
storm water management infrastructure must be main-
tained and include reasonable performance standards 
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